
Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 17 June 2015

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Cathy Kent (Chair), Chris Baker (Vice-Chair), Jan Baker, Clare Baldwin, 
Sue MacPherson and Tunde Ojetola

Lynn Mansfield, Housing Tenant Representative

Substitutes:

Councillors Yash Gupta (MBE), Graham Hamilton, Barry Johnson, Steve Liddiard 
and Joycelyn Redsell

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes 5 - 8

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Housing Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 18 February 2015.

3  Urgent Items

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4  Declaration of Interests 

5  Terms of Reference 9 - 10



6  Investment and Development Programme 2015/16 11 - 48

7  Homelessness Prevention Strategy 49 - 62

8  Right To Move 63 - 66

9  Work Programme 67 - 68

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an 
email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 9 June 2015



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or 
[...]
 
way but you should seek advice on 
Predetermination and Bias from the 

Monitoring Officer.

Page 3



Vision: Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where individuals, 
communities and businesses flourish.

To achieve our vision, we have identified five strategic priorities:

1. Create a great place for learning and opportunity

 Ensure that every place of learning is rated “Good” or better

 Raise levels of aspiration and attainment so that residents can take advantage of 
local job opportunities

 Support families to give children the best possible start in life

2. Encourage and promote job creation and economic prosperity

 Promote Thurrock and encourage inward investment to enable and sustain growth

 Support business and develop the local skilled workforce they require

 Work with partners to secure improved infrastructure and built environment

3. Build pride, responsibility and respect 

 Create welcoming, safe, and resilient communities which value fairness

 Work in partnership with communities to help them take responsibility for shaping 
their quality of life 

 Empower residents through choice and independence to improve their health and 
well-being

4. Improve health and well-being

 Ensure people stay healthy longer, adding years to life and life to years 

 Reduce inequalities in health and well-being and safeguard the most vulnerable 
people with timely intervention and care accessed closer to home

 Enhance quality of life through improved housing, employment and opportunity

5. Promote and protect our clean and green environment 

 Enhance access to Thurrock's river frontage, cultural assets and leisure 
opportunities

 Promote Thurrock's natural environment and biodiversity 

 Inspire high quality design and standards in our buildings and public space

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 18 February 2015 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Gerard Rice (Chair), Barry Johnson (Vice-Chair), 
Chris Baker, Susan Little and Susan Shinnick

Apologies: Councillor Sue Gray

In attendance: Councillor Lynn Worrall
Kathryn Adedeji, Head of Housing, Investment and Development
Barbara Brownlee, Director of Housing
Leanna McPherson, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

22. Minutes 

The Minutes of the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee, held on 7 
January 2015, were approved as a correct record.

23. Urgent Items 

There were no items of urgent business.

24. Declaration of Interests 

No interests were declared.

25. Sheltered Housing Decommissioning - Next steps 

The Director of Housing introduced the report to Members which considered 
how the Council would complete the decommissioning of sheltered housing 
schemes following the Sheltered Housing Review which came before the 
Committee on 16 July 2014.

The Committee noted that due to the double purdah periods that the Council 
experienced in 2014, the department was delayed in this process. 

The Committee were advised that Phase 1 of decommissioning would cover 
the following schemes:

 Langland and Nottage 
 St Cedds 
 Chichester Close

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Any decommission taking place would have the following principles:

1. It was intended that no tenant would be forced to move from 
their current accommodation.

2. Tenants would receive a disturbance payment which would 
cover the cost of moving, storage and reasonable new 
furnishings needed in their new property.

3. Tenants would be supported by a dedicated officer to help them 
with the decommissioning.

 
The Committee were further advised that the Council was in need of one 
bedroom properties due to the condition of the current housing market, 
however it was noted that properties would not be re-let until they were empty.

RESOLVED: To n
[...]
rd well and would provide high 
quality affordable properties within the Borough.

The Committee were also concerned that some London Boroughs were using 
private landlords to re-house their homeless residents in Thurrock.  This could 
result in an increased number of homeless residents in Thurrock once the 
agreements ended, which was a concern for both Members and officers.  It 
was noted that this practice was not used by Thurrock Council.

Further questions were raised by the Committee in relation to antisocial 
behaviour within the Councils housing Stock and antisocial behaviour orders. 
In response, the Cabinet Member for Housing advised the Committee that 
although the Antisocial Behaviour Team was currently small, there were plans 
in place to expand it to tackle antisocial behaviour across the Borough.  
Information on antisocial behaviour orders would be circulated to the 
Committee separately. 

The Chair congratulated and commended the Director of Housing and the 
Housing Team for their hard work in developing a Housing Strategy for the 
Borough.

RESOLVED: To endorse the Housing Strategy and proposed actions to 
2020.

27. Work Programme 

The Committee noted the work programme and requested that an item 
concerning garages be brought back to a future meeting.

RESOLVED:

1. To note the work programme.

2. To include an item on garages at a future meeting.

Page 7



The meeting finished at 7.59 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 8

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


Terms of Reference – Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee

 6.   HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

 Appointed by:

   The Council under section 21, Local
   Government Act 2000

 Number of Elected Members:

 Six, of whom none may be Cabinet Members

 Chair and Vice-Chair appointed by:

 The Council

 Political Proportionality:

 The elected Members shall be appointed in accordance with 
 Political  Proportionality

 Quorum:

 Three elected Members

 Co-opted Members to be appointed by Council:

 One, non-voting, Housing Tenant Representative

Functions determined by Council:

To review and scrutinise matters relating to –

1. the formulation of policies and strategies to govern the Council’s housing activities

2. housing needs issues, including allocations, & tenancy reform

3. service issues, including the repairs service, local budgets, customer profiling & personalised 
services ( particularly for older residents) 

4. development, including Housing Revenue Account financing, new build and regeneration of the 
estates. 

5. the Council’s functions in relation to the fitness and improvement of private sector housing, 
including, the registrations of landlords, standards within the sector and its use as temporary 
accommodation. 

6. the Housing Revenue Account budget 

7. homelessness and travellers

8.   the provision, planning and performance of all housing functions

 Functions determined by Statute

 All the powers of an Overview and Scrutiny Committee as set out in section 21 of the Local Government 
 Act 2000, Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 and Social Care Act 2001.

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



17 June 2015 ITEM: 6

Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Investment and Development Programme 2015/16

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Non Key

Report of: Kathryn Adedeji, Head of Housing

Accountable Head of Service: Kathryn Adedeji – Head of Housing – Investment 
and Development and Commercial Services 

Accountable Director: Barbara Brownlee – Director of Housing 

This report is Public 

Executive Summary

This report provides members with an overview of key deliverables achieved in 
2014/15 and key priorities for 2015/16 related to Housing Investment and 
Development programmes. These are Transforming Homes including Tackling 
Damp and Mould and Thermal Efficiency programmes; Planned and Preventative 
Maintenance Programmes; Responsive repairs service; Development and our 
emerging Regeneration programme.

The keys deliverables that make up the work programme for 2015/16 are derived 
from the recently approved Housing Strategy and Corporate Plan 2015/16.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That the contents of the report be noted.

1.2 That the key housing programmes and objectives for 2015/16 be noted 
(as detailed in section 3), outlining the key benefits that will be 
delivered by each work stream in the Housing Investment and 
Development team work plan.  

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 Two key principles have been central to delivery across all programmes of 
work, the first, to ensure investment is targeted at maximising improvements 
to the Councils assets and the second, to ensure our internal processes 
support a mechanism for challenging our contractors to deliver the best 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



service for our residents. With these two key principles in mind, the Council 
has embarked on a range of ambitious Housing programmes improving the 
Councils assets, the lives and opportunities for our residents while also 
driving efficiency savings through a progressive procurement and stringent 
contract management strategy. 

2.2 Housing staff are constantly aiming to improve the quality of the services 
provided to residents. The service continues to be strive to be the best in 
what it does, providing our residents with high quality services that are good 
value for money. The teams 2014/15 journey, ambitions and achievements 
are captured in Appendix 1 – Housing Investment and Delivery Annual 
Review 2014/15 and Key priorities for 2015/16.

Repairs & Maintenance

2.3 In 2014/15 we successfully completed the procurement and implementation 
of a new responsive repairs and maintenance contract.  This contract will 
support the new repairs policy framework appr
[...]
nities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Key

Report of: Dawn Shepherd, Housing Strategy Manager, Housing 

Accountable Head of Service: Dermot Moloney, Strategic Lead Housing 

Accountable Director: Barbara Brownlee, Director of Housing 

This report is Public

Executive Summary

Every Local Authority must have a Homelessness Strategy which sets out the local 
authority’s plans for the prevention of homelessness and for securing that sufficient 
accommodation and support are, or will be, available for people who become 
homeless or who are at risk of becoming so. 

The local authority must ensure that all organisations whose work can help to 
prevent homelessness and/or meet the needs of homeless people are involved in 
the strategy. 

The last strategy was adopted in 2010. 

A new homelessness prevention strategy is required which takes into account 
current homelessness, the impact of recent welfare reforms, and opportunities for 
preventing homelessness.

A review of current homelessness, its impacts and anticipated needs for prevention 
of homelessness in the future has been undertaken. 

An initial review document and draft action plan is presented to the Committee. 

Further consultation will be undertaken and the final strategy and action plan will be 
presented to Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee in September 2015. 

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That the outcomes of the initial review and draft action plan be noted 
(outlined in Appendix 1).

Page 49

Agenda Item 7



1.2 That a further period of consultation will be undertaken and that a final 
action plan will be referred back to the Housing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 Every Local Authority must have a Homelessness Strategy which sets out the 
local authority’s plans for the prevention of homelessness and for securing 
that sufficient accommodation and support are, or will be, available for people 
who become homeless or who are at risk of becoming so. 

2.2 Th
[...]
ly renting 

Average 
monthly rental

(Jan 2015)

Lowest quartile 
monthly rental

(Jan 2015)

Local monthly 
Housing 

Allowance
(Jan 2015)

1 bed flat £650 £595 £550
2 bed flat £849 £750 £692
2 bed house £885 £850 £692
3 bed house £1,055 £950 £808

 Monthly shortfall for 
average rental

(Jan 2015)

Monthly shortfall for
lowest quartile

(Jan 2015)

1 bed flat £100 £45
2 bed flat £157 £58
2 bed house £193 £158
3 bed house £247 £142

Income thresholds required for private 
rental (Affordability is determined as monthly 
housing costs not exceeding 33% of gross income)
1 bed flat £28,600
2 bed flat £36,000
2 bed house £40,800
3 bed house £45,600

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



17 June 2015 ITEM: 8

Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Right to Move 

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Key

Report of: Dawn Shepherd, Housing Strategy Manager, Housing

Accountable Head of Service: Dermot Moloney, Strategic Lead Housing

Accountable Director: Barbara Brownlee, Director of Housing

This report is Public

Executive Summary

On 20th April 2015 new statutory rules called the “Right to Move” come into force.

The new rules affect who can be offered a Council property. 

Previously in order to qualify for Thurrock’s Housing Waiting list a person had to 
have a local connection of 5 years with the borough. This can be achieved through 
residence, employment or family connections. 

The new requirements mean that Thurrock Council cannot disqualify someone from 
joining their housing register on the grounds of no local connection where they meet 
certain criteria. 

However, the Council can restrict the number of properties allocated under the new 
rules to an agreed annual quota – the recommended quota is at least 1% of relets. 

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That the new ‘Right to Move’ regulations be noted.

1.2 That it be recommended to Cabinet for approval that the annual quota of 
properties to be allocated under the new provisions be set at 1% of all 
Council housing allocations for the preceding year (1st April to 31st 
March).

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 Thurrock Council implemented a new housing allocations scheme in May 
2013.  In order to qualify for housing applicants are required to have a local 

Page 63

Agenda Item 8



connection to the borough of 5 years. This can be achieved through 
residence, employment, local connection or some other “special reason”.

2.2 On 20th April 2015 new statutory rules called the “Right to Move” came into 
force.

2.3 The new requirements mean that Thurrock Council cannot disqualify 
someone from joining their housing register on the grounds of no local 
connection where they meet the following criteria: 

 The person is already a social housing tenant (Council or Registered 
Provider tenant)  in another borough in England 
AND

 They have a need to move to Thurrock to avoid hardship 
AND

 They need to move to Thurrock because they either already work in 
Thurrock 
OR 
They need to take up an offer of work in Thurrock. 

2.4 “Work” includes apprenticeships but not voluntary work.

2.5 The other qualifying criteria for the Housing Waiting list will still apply i.e. 
Financial and Behaviour criteria so a person could still be disqualified on 
these grounds. 

2.6 Where a person does qualify under the new Right to Move rules they will also 
be awarded a priority (Band 3) because they meet the reasonable preference 
criteria i.e. need to move to avoid hardship.

2.7 Local Authorities may restrict the number of allocations made under the Right 
to Move rules and the government recommendation is an annual quota of 1%.

2.8 Applicants will still need to make an online application. 

2.9 Applicants will not qualify for working household properties unless they meet 
the additional criteria i.e. in permanent employment for at least the past 12 
months and that employment is for at least 16 hours per week. 

2.10 Applicants will still be subject to the u
[...]
ary 2016

Improving Energy Efficiency 6 January 2016

Shaping the Council 
Budget Update on themed items as and 
when required

Sean Clark 17 February 2016

Housing Asset Management Strategy 17 February 2016

17 February 2016

Shaping the Council 
Budget Update on themed items as and 
when required

Sean Clark 16 March 2016

Damp and Mould Update 16 March 2016

16 March 2016

,
Items to be covered (dates to be confirmed)

Transforming Homes Programme Update

P
age 68


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	5 Terms of Reference
	6 Investment and Development Programme 2015/16
	Appendix 1 - Annual Review and Key Priorities 2015-16

	7 Homelessness Prevention Strategy
	Appendix 1 - Homelessness Prevention Strategy 2015

	8 Right To Move
	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 17 June 2015 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Cathy Kent (Chair), Chris Baker (Vice-Chair), 
Jan Baker, Clare Baldwin, Sue MacPherson and Tunde Ojetola 
(from 7.02pm)

Lynn Mansfield, Housing Tenant Representative

In attendance: Councillor Lynn Worrall – Cabinet Member for Housing
Barbara Brownlee, Director of Housing
Kathryn Adedeji, Head of Housing, Investment and Development
Dermot Moloney, Strategic Lead Housing
Stephanie Cox, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

1. Minutes 

The Minutes of the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee, held on 18 
February 2015, were approved as a correct record.

2. Urgent Items 

There were no items of urgent business.

3. Declaration of Interests 

Councillor Ojetola declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of Agenda 
Item 6, ‘Investment and Development Programme 2015/16’, as he was a 
member of the Planning Committee and some of the developments 
referenced in the report may be referred to the Committee at a later date.

4. Terms of Reference 

The Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee Terms of Reference were 
noted.

5. Housing O&S Introduction Presentation 

The Director of Housing summarised the role of the Housing Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and presented a range of information on the Housing 
service, which included the Housing Strategy vision for 2015-20 and details of 
the Action Plan.



Councillor Ojetola requested that the Housing Strategy Action Plan for 2015-
20 be circulated to members electronically.

Councillor MacPherson asked if the extension numbers of the Housing 
Department could be made available to Committee Members, in response the 
Director of Housing agreed that the extension numbers of the Senior 
Management Team would be circulated and explained the process of the 
Customer Contact Slip, which was the preferred method of contacting the 
Housing Service as every call is logged and recorded.

The Director of Housing agreed to discuss details of the Housing Strategy 
outside of the meeting with any Members who wished to do so. 

The Committee agreed to review and monitor progress against the Housing 
Action Plan every 6 months.

RESOLVED: 

1. That the Housing Strategy Action Plan be circulated electronically 
to the Committee.

2. That the direct extension numbers of the Director of Housing and 
relevant Heads of Service be circulated to the Committee.

3. That progress against delivery of the Housing Action Plan be 
reviewed and monitored every 6 months.

6. Investment and Development Programme 2015/16 

The Head of Housing and Corporate Commercial Services introduced the 
report which set out the key deliverables achieved in 2014/15 and the key 
priorities for 2015/16 related to the Housing Investment and Development 
Programmes.

Councillor Ojetola commended the apprenticeships and training programme 
and questioned how many residents were consulted to achieve the 80% good 
rating in repairs and maintenance. Officers reported that 3,600 residents were 
consulted throughout the year and that the service aimed to sample 10% of 
the 40,000 tenants each month.

The Committee were advised that the service was committed to improving the 
speed of which service calls were answered through the call handling team, 
and that new technology had been introduced to enable residents to monitor 
and receive updates on repair and maintenance jobs online.

Councillor MacPherson asked whether apprenticeship opportunities were 
targeted only at young people, in response officers explained that the pathway 
programme through the Princes Trust was aimed at 18-25 year olds, the 



Housing Trust for those over 19 years of age, and the Definite Programme 
targeted those aged 50 years and above. 

Members welcomed the fact the housing service offered an apprenticeship 
programme for older people to help retrain local residents to learn new skills. 

Councillor Ojetola asked for clarification on the performance target for the 
Transforming Homes Programme and questioned what was being done 
differently in 2015/16 to address the issues that had been highlighted. 

The Head of Housing and Corporate Commercial Services advised that the 
‘good to excellent’ performance target for 2015/16 would be 80%, that was 
expected to be delivered through a number of new appointed contractors and 
improvement plans and targets that had been written into contracts. 

Members were informed that a number of actions were being taken to 
address damp and mould in council properties, which included proactive 
surveys through contractors and information and advice offered to residents 
on how to increase ventilation in the home in order to reduce the number of 
incidences of mould growth.

The Committee were informed of the progress of tacking damp and mould in 
homes in Chadwell-St-Mary and Tilbury, which were in different phases of the 
Transforming Homes Programme.

Councillor Ojetola observed that the financial implications of damp and mould 
remedial works were dependent on the number cases that came to light 
through surveys and questioned how all works would be addressed within the 
existing budget. 

In response the Head of Housing and Corporate Commercial Services 
explained that damp and mould issues were addressed both through the 
Damp and Mould and Repairs and Maintenance Programmes with the cost 
offset between both budgets, with the more extensive problems resolved 
through the Damp and Mould Programme. 

Members were advised that a report would be referred to the Committee later 
in the year to set out a further 5-year programme, which would then be 
referred to Cabinet for approval. 

Councillor Ojetola highlighted that the financial implications section of the 
report required further explanation and improvement in future, to which the 
Director of Housing noted.

Members commended the social value delivered through the Housing service, 
particularly in relation to the pathways into employment for young people and 
reducing those Not in Education, Employment or Training (NEET’s). 



RESOLVED:

1. That the contents of the report be noted.

2. That the key housing programmes and objectives for 2015/16 be 
noted (as detailed in section 3), outlining the key benefits that will 
be delivered by each work stream in the Housing Investment and 
Development team work plan.

7. Homelessness Prevention Strategy 

The Strategic Lead Housing introduced the report which set out the plan for 
the prevention of homelessness and for securing sufficient accommodation 
and support for homeless residents or those at risk of becoming so. In 
introducing the report the following key points were highlighted:

  That there were four main causes of homelessness in Thurrock, which 
were eviction by parents, family or friend; the ending of an assured 
short hold tenancy; violence or harassment and mortgage and rent 
arrears.

  That over the past five years exclusion by parents, family or friends 
had been the most common cause for homelessness, which was a 
trend that was beginning to change as increasingly more residents 
were being made homeless through the termination of an assured 
short hold tenancy.

  That the impact of welfare reform and the introduction of Universal 
Credit had attributed to the changing trend as private landlords were 
concerned regarding the non-payment of rent. 

  That it was expected that further welfare reform would have an impact 
on young people under the age of 25 years.

Officers recommended that a further period of consultation be undertaken and 
a final action plan be referred back to the Housing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for consideration. 

Councillor MacPherson questioned if the Right to Buy Scheme would reduce 
the number of houses available, to which it was explained that this may be the 
case but future housing development was essential.

A number of Members were concerned with the perception that people could 
intentionally make themselves homeless in order to be allocated a council 
property. 

A discussion took place regarding the steps that were taken by the service in 
order to minimise those taking advantage of the service who were not most in 
need, during which the following key points were highlighted:

  That detailed investigations were undertaken when a resident declared 
themselves as homeless to identify whether homelessness had been 
caused intentionally, this included checks with previous landlords.



  That the local authority was duty bound to provide temporary 
accommodation to those homeless households with children whilst an 
investigation was ongoing.  Temporary accommodation primarily 
comprises of two council run hostels based in the borough or council 
owned properties. The service limits the use of Bed and Breakfast 
provision which is not suitable for families with children and is very 
costly to the local authority.

The Director of Housing emphasised that process of declaring homelessness 
and the ensuing investigation was very thorough and that this discouraged 
those from intentionally doing so undertaking such action lightly. 

Members were assured that people who arrived in Thurrock without a local 
connection under the Allocations Scheme were not eligible for homelessness 
support or Council housing.

Councillor Ojetola commended the Council’s tough approach so that people 
could not act deceptively, but felt that genuine cases needed to be treated 
with sympathy and concern, to which officers explained that good case 
management was essential.

Councillor MacPherson noted that the report did not detail the support 
provided for armed forces service personnel through the Veterans Charter 
and a motion that had been proposed by Councillor Gledhill and agreed at full 
Council. 

The Committee were advised that additional priority was already given to 
armed forces service personnel through the Veterans Charter and Local 
Allocations Policy which had ensured that to date no ex-service personnel had 
been declared homeless. It was further reported that a dedicated Veteran’s 
house was not required in Thurrock to home ex-service personnel as 
homelessness was prevented through the Council’s Allocation Policy. 

The Director of Housing agreed to report on Homeless Armed Forces Service 
Personnel in future reports.

The Chair asked for clarification on the number of London Boroughs who had 
purchased or rented property in Thurrock, to which officers explained that they 
were working with private sector landlords to introduce an incentive scheme to 
benefit residents in Thurrock and reduce the number of properties let to other 
local authorities. 

RESOLVED:

1. That the outcomes of the initial review and draft action plan be 
noted (outlined in Appendix 1).



2. That a further period of consultation will be undertaken and that a 
final action plan will be referred back to the Housing Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.

8. Right To Move 

The Strategic Lead Housing introduced the report which detailed a new 
statutory rule called the ‘Right to Move’ which came into force on the 20 April 
2015. In introducing the report it was proposed that the annual quota of 
properties to be allocated under the new scheme be set at 1% of all council 
housing allocations for the preceding year, which equated to six properties. 

The Committee were advised that Member’s recommendations would be 
referred to Cabinet for determination and approval. 

The Strategic Lead Housing set out the strict criteria that needed to be met in 
order to qualify for the scheme and confirmed that the 1% quota equated to 
six properties, based on the total number of relets in 2014-15 that would be 
available for re-letting under the new provisions.

 
The Housing Tenant representative asked for clarification as to whether 
someone outside the Borough or even Essex could move into Thurrock if they 
qualified. In response officers explained that someone from outside of the 
Borough could qualify if they met the strict criteria set out in scheme, and that 
they would be awarded Band 3 priority but would be required to follow the 
established bidding process and meet the behavioural and financial 
requirements set in the Allocations Policy.

Councillor Ojetola questioned why the annual quota proposed was set at 1%, 
to which it was explained that this was government’s recommendation but that 
the local authority could increase or decrease the figure. However it was 
noted that if the quota was determined at less than 1% Thurrock would be 
required to issue a public statement to state the reasons why the quota was 
lower than the governments recommended standard. 

Councillor MacPherson asked if the six properties allocated under the scheme 
would remain empty until required, following which it was clarified that 
properties would not be held empty and it was a case that once the quota was 
reached further lettings under the Right to Move regulation would cease for 
that year.
 
Council Ojetola felt that the set criteria were not clear enough and that the 
implications needed to be more defined.

Members were concerned that the introduction of the new quota could unfairly 
disadvantage Thurrock residents in favour of housing people from outside of 
the Borough and that it would in effect reduce the number of council housing 
stock available for Thurrock residents.



Officers explained that they believed it would be unlikely that there would be 
significant demand under the regulation in Thurrock and proposed that the 
Committee review the figures again at the end of the year, when if there had 
been any uptake the quota could be reconsidered if appropriate.  

In response to the concerns raised by Members, the Director of Housing 
proposed that officers work to foster mutual exchanges with any ‘Right to 
Move’ applicant so as to reduce the impact on Thurrock Council housing 
stock. 

Members indicated their agreement with the proposal and a brief discussion 
took place to re-word recoommendation1.2, as printed in the report, to read:

1.2 That it be recommended to Cabinet for approval that the annual quota 
of properties to be allocated under the new provisions be set at 1% of 
all Council housing allocations for the preceding year (1st April to 31st 
March), with the provision that officers endeavour to seek mutual 
exchanges where possible to mitigate the impact on levels of 
Thurrock Council housing stock.

Councillor MacPherson requested that the minutes of discussion be referred 
for consideration with the accompanying Cabinet report and asked for the 
Housing Service to work closely with the Leaving Care team to ensure that 
young people leaving care were adequately supported.

The Committee agreed that the ‘Right to Move’ item be referred back to the 
Committee in January 2016 for review.

RESOLVED:

1. That the new ‘Right to Move’ regulations be noted.

2. That it be recommended to Cabinet for approval that the annual 
quota of properties to be allocated under the new provisions be 
set at 1% of all Council housing allocations for the preceding year 
(1st April to 31st March), with the provision that officers 
endeavour to seek mutual exchanges where possible to mitigate 
the impact on levels of Thurrock Council housing stock. 

3. That an update on the Right to Move scheme be referred back to 
the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee in January 2016.

9. Work Programme 

Democratic Services advised that since the publication of the agenda a 
number of amendments to the work programme had been proposed, which 
along with the amendments agreed earlier in the meeting, included:

• That an update on the Council’s Repairs Policy be added to the work 
programme for September 2015.



• That an item on Rent Setting be included on the work programme for 
January 2016.

• That the Housing Asset Management Plan be included on the work 
programme for February 2016.

• That an end of year update on the Housing Strategy Action Plan be 
provided in March 2016.

• That an update on the Right to Move Scheme, detailing take-up against 
the set quota, be referred to the Committee in January 2016 for review.

Members were in agreement with the proposed changes to the work 
programme, following which the Chair requested that an updated work 
programme be circulated to the Committee and officers following the meeting.

RESOLVED:

That the work programme be noted, subject to the amendments detailed 
above.

The meeting finished at 8.47 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

